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2. Zoning Compliance and 3. Conforms with applicable standards and requirements of 

these regulations:  The following table identifies the evidence which supports finding that 
the proposed development is in conformance with all applicable policies and standards 
in the Humboldt County Zoning Regulations. 

 

Zoning 
Section 

Summary of Applicable Requirement Evidence That Supports the Zoning 
Finding 

314-7.2  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
§314-
55.4.8.2.2  
  

Timberland Production (TPZ): 
Intended to be applied to areas 
devoted to growing and harvesting 
of timber and accessory uses 
compatible thereto, including 
agriculture and agricultural 
accessories.  
 

Existing cannabis cultivation is 
allowed on parcels zoned TPZ. 

The site plan and attached zoning 
map shows the existing cannabis 
cultivation areas are located on 
portions of the property zoned TPZ 
consistent with the zoning ordinance. 
 
The CMMLUO (Section 314-55.4.8.2.2) 
permits outdoor and mixed light 
medical cannabis cultivation on 
timberland within a 3-acre conversion 
exemption area or non-timberland 
open area.  

Min. Lot Size 160 acres (TPZ) Approximately 160 acres, which is 
zoned TPZ. 

Min. Lot Width None Specified Average width of approximately 2,750 
feet.  

Maximum Lot 
Depth 

None specified Average depth of approximately 
2,550 feet. 

Max. Ground 
Coverage 

None specified Cultivation areas are within limits 
specified by the CMMLUO and within 
limits of the 3-acre conversion 
exemption. 

Setbacks 
 

Front: 20 feet 
 

Side: 30 feet 
 

Rear: 30 feet  
 

Fire safe setbacks of 30 feet from all 
property lines apply. 

The existing cultivation areas, 
greenhouses, and processing facility 
are more than 30 feet from all 
property lines. 

Max. Building 
Height 

 

None specified The existing greenhouse structures 
range in height from 9 feet to 16 feet. 
The existing processing facility 
structure is two stories and less than 30 
feet. 
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Zoning 
Section 

Summary of Applicable Requirement Evidence That Supports the Zoning 
Finding 

314-55.4  Commercial Cultivation, Processing, Manufacturing and Distribution of Cannabis for 
Medical Use Inland Land Use Regulation (CMMLUO) 

§314-55.4.8.2 
Existing 
Cultivation 

In all zones where cultivation is 
allowed consisting of timberland, 
the commercial cultivation of 
cannabis for medical use shall only 
be permitted within a 3-acre 
conversion exemption area, or non-
timberland open area, subject to 
the conditions and limitations set 
forth in this Section.  

The area of development is a flat 
graded surface with minimal 
vegetation. The applicant has 
secured a Less Than 3-Acre 
Conversion Exemption (one-time 
conversion to non-timber use) from 
the CAL-FIRE in 2016.  

§314-55.4.8.2 
Existing 
Cultivation 
 

Existing outdoor cultivation areas up 
to one acre in size are allowed on 
parcels zoned TPZ provided they 
were in existence prior to January 1, 
2016. 

As shown on the site plan, the entire 
parcel is within the TPZ zoned area. 
The total cultivation area (including all 
three separate site locations) is 39,500 
square feet (approximately 0.90 acre), 
less than one acre in size. 
 

Photo and aerial imagery 
documentation on file with the 
Department shows the existing 
cultivation areas were in use prior to 
January 1, 2016. 

§314-55.4.8.10 
Permit Limit 

No more than four commercial 
cannabis activity permits may be 
issued to a single person1. 

According to records maintained by 
the Department, the applicant holds 
no other cannabis activity permits, 
and is entitled to four.  

§314-55.4.9.1 
Accessory 
Processing 

Processing for cultivation requiring a 
Special Permit or Use Permit will be 
considered in the Use Permit 
application. 

The 2,500-square foot ancillary 
processing facility is shown on Site 1 on 
the site plan/plot plan. 

1 “For purposes of this limitation, any natural person who owns or controls any interest, directly or indirectly, 
in a firm, partnership, joint venture, association, cooperative, collective, corporation, limited liability 
company, estate, trust, business trust, receiver, syndicate, or any other group or combination acting as a 
unit, shall be collectively considered a single person with those entities.” 
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Zoning 
Section 

Summary of Applicable Requirement Evidence That Supports the Zoning 
Finding 

§314-55.4.9.1 
Accessory 
Processing 

Processing for cultivation requiring a 
Special Permit or Use Permit shall 
meet the Processing Performance 
Standards and Employee Safety 
Practices enumerated in 314-55.4.11 
(q) through (u) 

The existing 2,500 square foot building 
will be used for processing 
commercial medical cannabis 
cultivated on-site. The project’s 
conditions of approval include the 
requirement that the applicant secure 
any required building permits and 
other agency approvals. 
The applicant also provided an 
Amended Cultivation and Processing 
Plan that demonstrates how the 
project will meet Performance 
Standards. All the applicable 
performance standards are included 
as conditions of project approval. 
They are required to be met 
throughout the timeframe of the 
permit. 

§314-55.4.9.4  
Pre-Application 
Registration 

Existing cultivation sites shall register 
with the County within 180 days of 
the effective date of this ordinance. 

The applicant submitted the required 
registration form.  

§314-55.4.10  
Application 
Requirements 

Identifies the Information Required 
for All Applications 

Attachment 3 identifies the 
information submitted with the 
application, and shows all the 
required information was received.  

§314-55.4.11  
Performance 
Standards 

Identifies the Performance 
Standards for Cannabis Cultivation 
Activities 

All the applicable performance 
standards are included as conditions 
of project approval. They are required 
to be met throughout the timeframe 
of the permit. 

§314-55.4.11.c  
Performance 
Standards-
Water 

Compliance with all statutes, 
regulations and requirements of the 
California State Water Resources 
Control Board, Division of Water 
Rights, at a minimum to include a 
statement of diversion of surface 
water from a stream, river, 
underground stream, or other 
watercourse required by Water 
Code Section 5101, or other 
applicable permit, license, or 
registration. 

Water for all operations is provided by 
an existing on-site well.  
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Zoning 
Section 

Summary of Applicable Requirement Evidence That Supports the Zoning 
Finding 

§314-55.4.11.d  
Performance 
Standards-
Setbacks 

The area of cannabis cultivation 
and on-site processing shall be 
setback at least 30 feet from any 
property line, and 600 feet from any 
school, school bus stop, church or 
other place of religious worship, 
public park, or tribal cultural 
resources (TCRs). 

The applicant’s site plan shows that 
the cultivation area and processing 
facilities conform to the 30-foot 
property line setback as well as the 
600-foot setback required for 
adjacent schools, school bus stops, 
churches, and parks.  
 

The project was referred to the 
Klamath-Trinity Joint Unified school 
district; that school district provided a 
recommendation of denial with a 
letter of opposition to the project. 
However, the project is located 
significantly greater than 600 feet from 
any school or school bus stop. 
 

The County reached out to the Tribal 
Councils of the Hoopa Valley Tribe 
and Tsnungwe Tribes regarding Tribal 
cultural resources. However, neither 
Tribal Council has provided 
comments. The NWIC referral response 
did not indicate the presence of any 
Tribal cultural resources in the project 
sites. 
 

The cultivation area and processing 
facilities setbacks are also greater 
than 750 feet from adjacent 
residential uses. 
Site 1 of the parcel is located within 
the 600 feet requirement of Public 
Lands; however, CMMLUO Section 
314-55.4.11.d allows a setback of less 
than 600 feet for publicly owned lands 
managed for open space/wildlife 
management habitat purposes with 
an SP. The applicant is requesting an 
SP for relaxing the setback 
requirement for Site 3 on the parcel, 
which is located approximately 320 
feet from 6 Rivers National Forest. 

§314-55.4.17  
Sunset Date 

No application for any Use Permit 
pursuant to the CMMLUO shall be 
processed for issuance or approval 
that is received after December 31, 
2016. 

The applicant submitted the CUP and 
SP application on September 1, 2016. 
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Zoning 
Section 

Summary of Applicable Requirement Evidence That Supports the Zoning 
Finding 

§314-55.4.11.o 
Performance 
Standards-
Generator 
Noise 

The noise produced by a generator 
used for cannabis cultivation shall 
not be audible by humans from 
neighboring residences. The 
combined decibel level for all noise 
sources, including generators, at the 
property line shall be no more than 
60 decibels. Where applicable, 
sound levels must also show that 
they will not result in the harassment 
of marbled murrelet or northern 
spotted owl (NSO) species, when 
generator use is to occur near 
potential habitat. Conformance will 
be evaluated using current auditory 
disturbance guidance prepared by 
the United States Fish and Wildlife 
Service. This guidance, adopted in 
the Department’s Policy Statement 
No. 16-005, states that in areas of 
potential NSO or murrelet habitat, 
generator noise may not exceed 50 
decibels at 100 feet from the 
generator or at the edge of the 
nearest forest habitat, whichever is 
closer. 

The property is located within 0.4 mile 
of critical habitat for the NSO species 
and 0.5 mile of known occurrences of 
the NSO. The primary power source for 
the project will be generators. The 
applicant has provided product 
specifications and estimated 
generator noise levels within the 
Amended Cultivation and Processing 
Plan (see Attachment). The applicant 
uses the following generators: Honda 
6500/7000 EU IS and Honda 2000 EU. 
The Honda 6500/7000 IS and Honda 
2000i generators are rated at 60 
decibels and 59 decibels, 
respectively, at full force. All 
generators will be placed on the 
center of each cleared site.  
 The analysis below 
demonstrates how generator use on 
the property will either meet or be 
below the requirements stated in the 
CMMLUO. 
 

Site 1: The generator 
make/model is Honda 
EU6500is, rated as 60 decibels 
23 feet from the generator. 
Using the inverse square law (6 
decibels reduction per 
doubling of distance from the 
source) the generator noise will 
be reduced to 54 decibels at 
46 feet, and to 48 decibels at 
92 feet. The generator will be 
placed in the middle of the 
cleared area, which is 
approximately 95 feet from the 
nearest tree-line and 
approximately 425 feet from 
the nearest property line. 
 

Site 2: The generator 
make/model is Honda 
EU7000IS, also rated as 60 
decibels 23 feet from the 
generator. Similarly, the 
generator noise will be 
reduced to 54 decibels at 46 
feet and to 48 decibels at 92 
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Zoning 
Section 

Summary of Applicable Requirement Evidence That Supports the Zoning 
Finding 

feet. The generator will be 
placed in the middle of the 
cleared area, which is 
approximately 100 feet from 
the nearest tree-line and 
approximately 1,315 feet from 
the nearest property line. 
 

Site 3: The generator 
make/model is Honda GX100 
or Honda EU2000i, both rated 
as 59 decibels 23 feet from the 
generator. In the same fashion, 
the generator noise will be 
reduced to 53 decibels at 46 
feet and to 47 decibels at 92 
feet. The generator will be 
placed in the middle of the 
cleared area, which is 
approximately 110 feet from 
the nearest tree-line and 
approximately 420 feet from 
the nearest property line. 

The Department believes that 
generator use associated with the 
project will conform to the CMMLUO 
noise standards. 

 
 

4. Public Health, Safety, and Welfare. The following table identifies the evidence which 
supports finding that the proposed location of the use and conditions under which it may 
be operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, 
or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity. 

 

Code 
Section 

Summary of Applicable                    
Requirements 

Evidence that Supports the Required Finding 

§312-17.1.4 The proposed development will 
not be detrimental to the 
public health, safety and 
welfare, and will not be 
materially injurious to properties 
or improvements in the vicinity. 

The Department finds that the proposed 
project will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety, and welfare since all but one 
reviewing referral agencies have approved 
the proposed project design. The project as 
proposed and conditioned is consistent with 
the general plan and zoning ordinances; and 
the proposed project is not expected to 
cause significant environmental damage.  
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